
Item G13
#2006-337 - Approving Change Orders No. 4, 5 & 6 with Chief 
Construction for Law Enforcement Center
 

Tuesday, November 14, 2006
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steve Lamken

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Steven Lamken, Police Chief 
 
Meeting:  November 14, 2006 
 
Subject: Change Orders 4, 5 & 6, Law Enforcement  Center 
 
Item #’s:  G-13 
 
Presenter(s): Steven Lamken 
 
 

Background  
 

The construction of the new Law Enforcement Center began in the summer of 2006. 
$150,000 in contingency funds were included in the bid price for the construction project 
for change orders. Change orders 4, 5 and 6 are minor changes in the construction of the 
Law Enforcement Center. 
 

Discussion 
 

Change orders 4, 5 and 6 are minor change orders that are needed to meet code standards 
or improve the long term durability and maintenance of the facility. 
 
Change order 4 provides for the changing of door framing at the primary employee 
entrance to accommodate handicap accessible door opener mechanisms. The architects 
have determined that this entrance is required to be handicapped accessible. The new 
aluminum door framing costs an additional $1,100.00. 
 
Change order 5 provides for the use of a new edging system on countertops in the 
building. The edging in the plans is laminate and is prone to chipping and or losing 
adhesion over time. Change order 5 proposes using a newer edging style that replaces the 
laminate edging with a Corian edge that is much more durable and less prone to damage. 
The use of the Corian edging will improve the long term durability of the countertops and 
reduce further maintenance costs in the building. The use of the Corian edging on all 
laminate countertops will cost and additional $1263.00 
 
Change order 6 provides for the installation of electronic accessing into the arsenal room 
of the Center. The current plans require the use of a key to enter the arsenal room. There 
are several employees between the Police Department and the Sheriff's Office who 
require access to the arsenal. The access is required at all hours and days of the week. 



Issuing keys to such a large number of employees to the arsenal room creates problems. 
Tracking keys and maintaining control of keys could eventually compromise security of 
the room and require replacement of the lock set. The installation of electronic access 
controls allows the Police Department to program which employees are allowed and or 
denied access quickly and efficiently without the use of keys. The installation of the 
electronic accessing on the arsenal entrance door will cost an additional $1,668.00. 
 
Acceptance of proposed change orders 4, 5, and 6 will reduce the contingency funds to 
$150,230.00 which is still more than originally budgeted. 
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue 

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve change orders 4, 5, and 6 for 
the construction of the Law Enforcement Center. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Motion to approve change order #4 at a cost of $1,100.00, change order #5 at a cost of 
$1,263.30, and change order #6 at a cost of $1,668.56 with Chief Construction of Grand 
Island, Nebraska for the Law Enforcement Center. 





















 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
November 8, 2006 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2006-337 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 2, 2006, by Resolution 2006-151, the City of Grand Island awarded 
a bid in the total amount of $7,406,080.00 (including alternate bids 2 and 3) for the construction of a Law 
Enforcement Center to Chief Construction Company of Grand Island, Nebraska; and 
 
 WHEREAS, included in the $7,406,080 bid was a construction contingency of $150,000; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, on October 10, 2006, by Resolution 2006-307, the City of Grand Island 
approved Change Order No. 3 to modify door access control and hardware; and 
 
 WHEREAS, at this time it is necessary to change the door framing at the primary employee 
entrance to accommodate handicap accessible door opener mechanisms; to provide a new edging system 
on the countertops in the building; and, install electronic accessing into the arsenal room of the Law 
Enforcement Center; and 
 
 WHEREAS, such changes have been incorporated into Change Order Nos. 4, 5 and 6, 
and will result in a decrease the contingency fund by $150,230.00. 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and 
directed to execute Change Order Nos. 4, 5 and 6 for the construction of the Law Enforcement Center to 
provide the modification set out as follows: 
 
Install aluminum door framing to accommodate handicap accessible door opener mechanisms……$1,100.00 
Install new edging system on countertops…………………………………………………………..$1,263.00 
Installation of electronic accessing into arsenal room………………………………………………$1,668.00 
 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, November14, 2006. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	7876.doc
	S:\temp\G-13_3.pdf
	S:\temp\G-13_4.pdf
	S:\temp\G-13_5.pdf
	7927.doc

